
 

1.  Adams, Hannah: A NARRATIVE OF THE CONTROVERSY BETWEEN THE REV. JEDIDIAH MORSE, 
D.D AND THE AUTHOR. Boston: John Eliot, Printer, 1814. 31, [3] pp, bound in attractive modern 
wrappers. Light tanning, minimal foxing, early ink notation in blank top margin of title page. 
Good+. 
 
     In 1799 Adams "published A Summary History of New England, and in 1805 an abridgement of 
the same for school use...Her school history had been anticipated by one written by Rev. 
Jedidiah Morse, who, she claimed, had infringed upon her rights." The ensuing controversy 
enlisted many disputants over a period of years. DAB. This is Adams's side of the story. FIRST 
EDITION. I DAB 61. Sabin 214. AI 30627 [many].  (11819)  $75.00 
 
2.  Avery, Ephraim: TRIAL OF REV. MR. AVERY. A FULL REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF EPHRAIM K. 
AVERY, CHARGED WITH THE MURDER OF SARAH M. CORNELL, BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF 
RHODE ISLAND, AT A SPECIAL TERM IN NEWPORT, HELD IN MAY 1833...WITH ALL THE 
INCIDENTAL QUESTIONS RAISED IN THE TRIAL CAREFULLY PRESERVED, THE TESTIMONY OF THE 
WITNESSES NEARLY VERBATIM, AND THE ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL...REPORTED BY BENJAMIN 
F. HALLETT. Boston: May, 1833. Second Edition. 191, [1 blank] pp + attractive folding map of the 
crime area. Scattered foxing, disbound, Good+.  
   [offered with] AVERY'S TRIAL. [SUPPLEMENTARY EDITION.] REPORTED BY B.F. HALLETT. 
[Boston: 1833]. 40pp, light soil. Disbound. Good+.  
   [offered with] THE ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL IN THE CLOSE OF THE TRIAL OF EPHRAIM AVERY, 
FOR THE MURDER OF SARAH M. CORNELL...REPORTED WITHOUT ABRIDGEMENT, BY BENJAMIN 
F. HALLETT. ALSO, A LITERAL REPORT OF THE MEDICAL TESTIMONY OF PROFESSOR WALTER 
CHANNING AND DR. WILLIAM TURNER, REVISED BY THE WITNESSES, AND NOT BEFORE 
PUBLISHED. Boston: June, 1833. 94pp + [1 advertising leaf]. Good+. Disbound.  
 
     Three pieces on this notorious trial. "When Sarah Cornell was found hanging from the frame 
of a haystack in Tiverton, Rhode Island, it might easily have been called suicide but for a note she 
had left in her bandbox saying, 'If I should be missing, enquire of the Rev. Mr. Avery, of Bristol,- 
he will know where I am.' This was the beginning of the Reverend's troubles and one of the most 
famous nineteenth-century cases." McDade 33.  
     Sarah had been five months' pregnant, allegedly by Avery; a 27-day trial resulted in Avery's 
acquittal.  
McDade 52, 34. II Harv. Law Cat 1008. 
  (25563)  $500.00 
 
3.  Davis, Henry H.: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, NINTH CIRCUIT, NORTHERN 
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA. SARAH MITCHELL, PLAINTIFF, VS. FREDERICK W. SHARON, 
DEFENDANT. REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF TO DEFENDANT'S BRIEF ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT. 
[San Francisco: 1890s]. Original printed front wrapper with wrapper title, as issued. Disbound. 
26pp. Later rubberstamped pagination from a larger series of documents on this case. 
Presentation inscription from Davis on front wrapper. About Very Good. 



 
     Sharon had accused Ms. Mitchell of making "blackmailing demands" for money from the vast 
Sharon estate; and that she had concocted a "blackmailing scheme" to do so. Frederick Sharon 
was Executor of the Estate of William Sharon, whose involvement with Sarah Hill had sparked 
the most notorious litigation in 19th century California.  
     Ms. Mitchell claimed that Sharon's statements constituted slander per se, i.e., that Sharon 
had accused her of committing the crime of blackmail. Sharon demurred, that is, he claimed 
that, even if Ms. Mitchell's version of the facts were true, they did not comprise the crime of 
blackmail. Despite her attorney's best efforts, the court ruled in Sharon's favor. 51 F. 424 [1892]. 
Affirming, the Circuit Court held, 15 C.C. 353, 357 [1894], "Upon the consideration of all of 
defendant's words, it is impossible to find in them the charge that the plaintiff has made a 
blackmailing demand upon the Sharon estate." 
  (30587)  $275.00 
 
4.  Doten, Lizzie: "RECONSTRUCTION." "VOX POPULI, VOX DEI." A POEM DELIVERED IN LIBRARY 
HALL, CHELSEA, AT THE CLOSE OF A LECTURE ON SUNDAY EVENING, SEPT. 23D. [Boston?: 1866]. 
Broadside, 5-1/4" x 11." Text within an elaborate decorative border. Light toning. Outer margin 
printing: "Sold by J.S. Dodge, 127 Hanover Street, Boston, dealer in Fancy Goods, Jewelry, &c." 
Except as noted, Very Good.       
 
     Doten was "considered the greatest female improvisator of the nineteenth century" [article 
on Doten in Encyclopedia.com]. "Elizabeth Doten (1829-1913), who had supported herself since 
adolescence, became financially independent as a Spiritualist trance-speaker during the two 
decades before the Civil War. Her lectures and writings address various issues of women's rights, 
especially economic inequality and the double standard of morality between men and women. 
She claimed to have spoken several of her poems under the 'direct spirit influence' of writers 
such as Shakespeare, Robert Burns, Edgar Allan Poe, and Mrs. Hemans" [biography of Doten at 
web site of Goodreads]. 
     Her poem, a powerful dissent from President Andrew Johnson's appeasement of the defeated 
South, angrily protests his abandonment of Northern war aims. "Was it that those YOU 
CONQUERED should return to you at last / As much the lords and masters of this land as in the 
past? / To fill their empty coffers with a bountiful increase / and in the halls of Congress to 
DICTATE TERMS OF PEACE" [Italics in original]. She is contemptuous of Johnson: "Alas! Alas! that 
Pharaoh should sit in Moses' seat!" She urges, "Up, then! and make you ready for the work that 
must be done, / And let the Ballot finish what the Bayonet has begun." 
OCLC 44938137 [3- Yale, Brown, U VA] as of March 2022. 
  (38225)  $1,250.00 
 
5.  Du Bois, William E.: TRIAL OF LUCRETIA CHAPMAN, OTHERWISE CALLED LUCRETIA ESPOS Y 
MINA, WHO WAS JOINTLY INDICTED WITH LINO AMALIA ESPOS Y MINA, FOR THE MURDER OF 
WILLIAM CHAPMAN, ESQ. LATE OF ANDALUSIA, COUNTY OF BUCKS, PENNSYLVANIA, IN THE 
COURT OF OYER AND TERMINER, HELD AT DOYLESTOWN, FOR BUCKS, DECEMBER TERM, 1831, 
CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY TERM, 1832. PREPARED FOR PUBLICATION, BY... STUDENT OF LAW. 
Philadelphia: G.W. Mentz & Son, 1832. Later cloth. [2], 213, [1 blank], 11 pp. With the 



Supplement on the trial of Lino which, as Cohen notes, was sometimes excluded from the book. 
Scattered foxing, lacks front free endpaper, rear endpaper dirty, light rubberstamp on title page, 
Good+.  
 
     Lucretia, "past forty and buxom," and Lino, a young boarder who claimed to be the son of the 
Spanish governor of California, became lovers; a decision was reached to rid themselves of 
Lucretia's inconvenient husband. "Five weeks after he arrived Lino purchased a quarter of a 
pound of arsenic from a Philadelphia druggist, explaining that he used it in stuffing birds. The 
following day Mr. Chapman was taken ill; four days later he was dead." Soon thereafter the 
lovers "were quietly married in New York...Almost immediately the true character of the Spanish 
adventurer came out, with the disappearance of the family silver and other obvious signs of his 
chicanery." His activities came to the attention of the police, who decided to investigate Mr. 
Chapman's death. They discovered that "he was heavily dosed with arsenic" and arrested them 
both.  
     This book contains all the material on Lucretia's trial. Lino was tried separately, convicted, and 
executed. Lucretia was acquitted. "It is difficult to tell whether they had acted in concert in the 
murder; at least the jury gave her the benefit of the doubt" [quotations from McDade]. 
McDade 169. Cohen 12416. 
   (32548)  $450.00 
 
6.  Edmonston, Mrs. C.: TO VIOLA BARRETT. MY SWEETHEART CAME A COURTING. BALLAD. 
WRITTEN BY MRS. C. EDMONSTON | MUSIC BY E.K. COLE, M.D. [New Orleans: 1865]. Quarto. [3], 
[1 blank] pp. With Dr. Cole's penciled signature, and inscription to a Miss Hattie ---. Decorated 
title border, red and black inks. Light edge wear, disbound, Very Good with words and music. 
  (32644)  $250.00 
 
7.  [Fair, Laura D.]: OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF LAURA D. FAIR FOR THE MURDER OF ALEX. 
P. CRITTENDEN, INCLUDING THE TESTIMONY, THE ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL, AND THE CHARGE 
OF THE COURT, REPORTED VERBATIM, AND THE ENTIRE CORRESPONDENCE OF THE PARTIES, 
WITH PORTRAITS OF THE DEFENDANT AND THE DECEASED. FROM THE SHORT-HAND NOTES OF 
MARSH & OSBOURNE, OFFICIAL REPORTERS OF THE COURTS. San Francisco: San Francisco Co-
Operative Printing Company, 1871. 4to. Bound in modern cloth without the wrappers. Frontis 
portraits of Fair and Crittenden. [8], 4, 325, [1 blank], xvii, [1 blank] pp. Printed in double 
columns. First two gatherings sprung, with crude tape repair and loss of several letters in the first 
four pages. Some minor edge chipping to first few leaves, archival tape repair of closed tear on 
verso of Fair portrait. . Else  a clean text. Good.   
 
     "Crittenden, a noted lawyer, was shot on the San Francisco ferry by Mrs. Fair (who had 
already had four husbands) because he would not divorce his wife and marry her" [McDade]. 
Crittenden, a member of the prominent Kentucky Crittenden family, was killed as he left the 
ferry to meet his wife. Fair's lover for seven years, he had refused to acknowledge paternity of 
their newborn daughter.  
     Fair's conviction resulted in a sentence of death, evidently the first capital sentence imposed 
on a woman in California. But trial errors resulted in a reversal on appeal. Fair's defense argued 



insanity, a female hysteria caused by "scanty and retarded menstruation, a chronic disease of the 
womb," and similar maladies. Medical witnesses testified that such illnesses were common 
among women and that Fair, thus afflicted, followed an irresistible impulse to kill him.  
FIRST EDITION. McDade 291. Cowan 201. Rocq 8561 [different publisher, not noting the 17-page 
Appendix of Fair-Crittenden Correspondence]. II Harv. Law Cat. 1071. Marke 985. 
  (37620)  $175.00 
 
8.  [Grasso, Ella T.]: THREE PRESS PHOTOGRAPHS OF CONNECTICUT GOVERNOR ELLA GRASSO 
DURING HER EARLY YEARS IN GOVERNMENT. [Connecticut: 1965, 1974, 1975. Three 
photographs, identifying information on verso. Very Good. 
 
     Ella Grasso was a Connecticut pioneer in achieving political success for women during the 
1960's and 1970's. One 1974 photograph depicts Grasso waving to the crowd, the caption 
reading: "Rep. Ella Grasso waves to friends from stage of state convention at Bushnell 
Auditorium Friday night. At left, is husband Tom." Another depicts her at her inauguration, the 
verso caption reading "Little Ella." The third is a 1965 photo of Grasso with "Mrs. Dorothy 
Roberts."  (37312)  $250.00 
 
9.  [Hall, Eunice]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF EUNICE HALL VS. ROBERT GRANT, FOR SLANDER. 
TRIED BEFORE THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, IN NEW-JERSEY, 
AND A SPECIAL JURY, IN JUNE TERM, 1821. TAKEN IN SHORT HAND BY DANIEL ROGERS, 
COUNSELLOR AT LAW. WITH AN ABRIDGEMENT OF THE ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL, AND AN 
APPENDIX. Elizabeth-Town, N.J.: Printed by J. and E. Sanderson, 1821. 137pp, with original 
printed wrappers. Later stitching, untrimmed. Couple of light institutional marks, else Very Good.  
 
     "Eunice Hall ran one of Elizabethtown's most successful and respected boarding schools for 
girls. In 1819 a student from the South, Selina Hueston, became sick and died. Robert Grant, a 
physician also from the South, visited the child during her illness, and stated publicly that Miss 
Hall's negligence and mental cruelty caused the girl's death." [Felcone].  
     Hall sued; the trial "was a major event in Elizabethtown." [Id.] The jury awarded her $250. This 
pamphlet reports the trial testimony, closing arguments, and verdict. 
Felcone Collection 1258. Cohen 11981.  
  (29319)  $450.00 
 
10.  Hildreth, Richard: A REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF THE REV. EPHRAIM K. AVERY, BEFORE THE 
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF RHODE ISLAND, ON AN INDICTMENT FOR THE MURDER OF SARAH 
MARIA CORNELL; CONTAINING A FULL STATEMENT OF THE TESTIMONY, TOGETHER WITH THE 
ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL, AND THE CHARGE TO THE JURY. BY RICHARD HILDRETH, ATTORNEY 
AT LAW. WITH A MAP. THIRD EDITION. Boston: Russell, Odiorne..., 1833. 143, [1 blank] pp, full 
page map. Bound in contemporary handwritten wrappers. Scattered light to moderate foxing, 
Good+.  
 
     First, second, and third editions of this sensational trial issued in 1833. 



     "When Sarah Cornell was found hanging from the frame of a haystack in Tiverton, Rhode 
Island, it might easily have been called suicide but for a note she had left in her bandbox saying, 
'If I should be missing, enquire of the Rev. Mr. Avery, of Bristol,- he will know where I am.' This 
was the beginning of the Reverend's troubles and one of the most famous nineteenth-century 
cases." McDade 33. Sarah had been five months pregnant, allegedly by Avery; a 27-day trial 
ensued, which resulted in Avery's acquittal.  
McDade 46. AI 17468 [4]. II Harv. Law Cat. 1008. Cohen 12306. 
  (34676)  $250.00 
 
11.  Howe, Julia Ward: THE WOMAN'S JOURNAL. VOL. VII. NO. 2. BOSTON, SATURDAY, JANUARY 
8, 1876. Boston: 1876. Folio, 13-1/4" x 18." 8pp [9-16]. Printed in five ruled columns per page. 
Disbound, narrow vertical browning along the third column, and a small pinhole. Else Very Good. 
 
     The Editors explain that their Journal was "A Weekly Newspaper, published every Saturday in 
Boston, devoted to the interests of Woman -- to her educational, industrial, legal and political 
Equality, and especially to her right of suffrage." A prominent group of Women's Rights 
advocates, the editors, in addition to Howe, were Lucy Stone, Henry Blackwell, Thomas 
Wentworth Higginson, and Mary A. Livermore. The Britannica describes the Journal as an 
"American weekly suffragist periodical, first published on January 8, 1870, by Lucy Stone and her 
husband, Henry Blackwell, to address a broad segment of middle-class female society interested 
in women's rights. As an official publication of the American Woman Suffrage Association 
(AWSA), it published the views of the AWSA." 
     This issue has articles on woman suffrage, attacks Harvard for refusing to admit women, 
advocacy of education scholarships for women, property rights of women, suffrage convention 
in Colorado, Massachusetts Governor Rice's endorsement of woman suffrage, the National 
Union of British Working Women, and other matter. Advertisements are printed; tobacco and 
liquor ads were prohibited.  
  (38264)  $350.00 
 
12.  Howe, Julia Ward: THE WOMAN'S JOURNAL. VOL. VII. NO. 28. BOSTON, SATURDAY, JULY 8, 
1876. Boston: 1876. Folio, 13-1/4" x 18." 8pp [217-224]. Printed in five ruled columns per page. 
Disbound, Very Good. 
 
     The Editors explain that their Journal was "A Weekly Newspaper, published every Saturday in 
Boston, devoted to the interests of Woman -- to her educational, industrial, legal and political 
Equality, and especially to her right of suffrage." A prominent group of Women's Rights 
advocates, the editors, in addition to Howe, were Lucy Stone, Henry Blackwell, Thomas 
Wentworth Higginson, and Mary A. Livermore. The Britannica describes the Journal as an 
"American weekly suffragist periodical, first published on January 8, 1870, by Lucy Stone and her 
husband, Henry Blackwell, to address a broad segment of middle-class female society interested 
in women's rights. As an official publication of the American Woman Suffrage Association 
(AWSA), it published the views of the AWSA." 
     In this issue Higginson argues in favor of co-educational schools; articles on the only woman 
graduate of Simpson College Law School; class day at Vassar; doings of various women, including 



Fannie Kemble and Mrs. Abraham Lincoln, who "proves to be sane." Also, a speech by Wendell 
Phillips, The Woman Suffrage Centennial, brief articles on presidential contenders Hayes and 
Tilden, and other matter. Advertisements are printed; tobacco and liquor ads were prohibited.  
  (38260)  $350.00 
 
13.  Hume, Sophia: AN EPISTLE TO THE INHABITANTS OF SOUTH CAROLINA; CONTAINING 
SUNDRY OBSERVATIONS PROPER TO BE CONSIDER'D BY EVERY PROFESSOR OF CHRISTIANITY IN 
GENERAL. London: Printed and Sold by Luke Hinde, 1754. 114, [2-advts] pp. Bound in later dark 
blindstamped calf with gilt lettered spine. Lightly age toned, trimmed a bit closely with minimal 
shaving of some lettering of side margin Biblical notes. Else Very Good.  
 
     Sophia Hume [1701-1774] was a native of South Carolina, and the granddaughter of Mary 
Fisher, one of the two Quakers first to come to Massachusetts in 1656. Her Epistle warns South 
Carolinians that the "most violent and terrible Hurricane that ever was felt in this Province" is 
only a taste of things to come if they don't mend their ways.  
     She canvasses all areas of worldly life in Carolina, and finds the souls of its inhabitants in 
mortal peril. The hurricane occurred on September 19, 1752.  
FIRST EDITION. I Turnbull 129. Sabin 33781. ESTC T98611.  
  (24365)  $500.00 
 
14.  [Jackson, Andrew]: "THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE MOTHER OF ANDREW JACKSON WAS 
FANNY JENNINGS, AND CAME TO AMERICA WITH THE KING'S SOLDIERS UNDER THE COMMAND 
OF GENL. DAUBBS, WHO ERECTED A FORT IN NORTH CAROLINA IN THE YEAR 1759 OR 1760, AND 
WHEN THE SOLDIERS WERE REMOVED FROM THAT PLACE BILL MOORE & FANNY WERE LEFT 
BEHIND, AND REMAINED THE RESIDUE OF THEIR LIFE IN THAT SECTION OF THE COUNTRY. 
   "FANNY'S ELDEST SON WILLIAM WHO WAS A DARK MULATTO WAS SOLD TO MOSES 
PURVIANCE, AND WAS TAKEN TO THE SOUTH. HER SECOND SON ANDREW WAS CAST UPON THE 
KING'S COURT AT THE SEPTEMBER TERM IN 1767: THEY GAVE HIM A NAME BY VOTE, ANDREW 
JACKSON, AFTER HIS SUPPOSED FATHER, WHO WAS A SLAVE, AND ONE FOURTH IN THE AFRICAN 
BLOOD, AND BOUND HIM TO LAWYER AVERY AFTERWARDS COL. AVERY OF PLEASANT GARDEN, 
BURKE COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA AND DOCTOR BUSHELL BECAME HIS GODFATHER AND HAD 
HIM BAPTIZED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND...  
                 "(SIGNED) WILLIAM RODGERS 
   "N.B. THE ABOVE SLAVE WAS THE PROPERTY OF JAMES GREENWAY HIS MOTHER WAS A 
MULATTO, AND HIS FATHER SUPPOSED TO BE AN IRISHMAN AND THE SAID FANNY WAS LIVING 
ON THE GREENWAY'S PLANTATION IN A CABIN AND WAS KNOWN TO ASSOCIATE WITH THE 
PEOPLE OF COLOUR BELONGING TO THE SAID COL. GREENWAY. 
                " (SIGNED) WM RODGERS  
 
   "IT IS POSSIBLE THAT DAVID PURVIANCE REMEMBERED THIS FANNY JENNINGS, AND ANDREW 
JACKSON, WHO WENT TO SCHOOL TO JOHN MONTGOMERY. GENL C. MCDOWELL IF LIVING 
COULD ALSO ATTEST TO ANDREW'S RAISING AND ARCHIBALD SLOANE, GEORGE DICKEY AND 
DAVID SMITH AND MANY OTHERS LIVING IN BURK COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA WHEN THE 
COURT BOUND JACKSON TO AVERY. IN PROCESS OF TIME MY FATHER REMOVED TO GREENE 



COUNTY, E. TENNESSEE NO GREAT DISTANCE FROM JONESBOROUGH, WHERE THE SAME 
ANDREW SET AS JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, WHEN HE KNEW ME: WHEN WE WOULD -- 
ALWAYS APPEARED FRIENDLY, AND CALLED MY NAME. I ALSO SAW HIM AFTER HE RECOGNIZED 
ME AND CALLED ME HIS OLD HACKNEY FOR HE HAD MANY A RIDE ON MY BACK UNDER THE OLD 
BRITISH ORDER OF HORSING AT SCHOOL. 
                     "(SIGNED) W.B." 
. [np: c. 1828]. [2] pp, entirely in ink manuscript, 12-1/2" x 7-3/4." Small corner torn away with 
loss of a couple of short words. Otherwise, Very Good.  
 
     The document purports to be statements from two men-- "William Rodgers" and "W.B."-- 
claiming that Andrew Jackson was the illegitimate son of a prostitute-- Fanny Jennings-- and an 
enslaved man, "one fourth in the African blood." A court allegedly gave him his name and bound 
him to Lawyer Avery.  Neither statement is dated or attested, and no location is given. The 
identity of William Rodgers and W.B. is unknown.  
     The campaign rumor regarding Jackson's mother is well-known. See, for example, Heidler, The 
Rise of Andrew Jackson. A nearly identical text appeared in the Burlington (Vermont) Sentinel 
and Democrat on 22 August 1828, accompanied by the newspaper's denunciation of the 
allegation as "entirely outraging every conception of decency and propriety," originating with 
"base and fiend-like attempts which some of the friends of Mr. Adams are now industriously 
making to bring reproach upon... the deceased mother of the patriot and hero." 
  (37188)  $1,500.00 
 
15.  [Jeanne de la Nativite]: THE BLESSED EFFECT OF A HOLY LIFE AND DAILY CONVERSATION 
WITH GOD, EXEMPLIFIED IN A SHORT EXTRACT OF THE LIFE OF ARMELLE NICOLAS, A POOR 
IGNORANT COUNTRY MAID. [Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 1780?]. 12pp, caption title [as 
issued]. 12mo, Disbound, lightly foxed, Good+. Evans and Hildeburn suggest the imprint. Evans 
16811. Hildeburn 3995. Not in Jenkins.  (14449)  $250.00 
 
16.  Jones, Mrs.: AN ACCOUNT OF THE LOSS OF THE WESLEYAN MISSIONARIES, MESSRS. WHITE, 
HILLIER, TRUSCOTT, OKE, AND JONES, WITH MRS. WHITE AND MRS. TRUSCOTT, AND THEIR 
CHILDREN AND SERVANTS, IN THE MARIA MAILBOAT, OFF THE ISLAND OF ANTIGUA, IN THE 
WEST INDIES, FEBRUARY 28, 1826. BY MRS. JONES, THE ONLY SURVIVOR ON THAT MOURNFUL 
OCCASION. FROM THE FIFTH LONDON EDITION. New York: T. Mason and G. Lane, For the 
Methodist Episcopal Church, 1837. 23, [1 blank] pp. Disbound with light but persistent spotting. 
Good+.  
 
     The sinking of the ship Maria on a voyage between St. Kitts and Antigua, and the tragic loss of 
life suffered by these martyrs to the faith. "Consists of extracts from the journal of Mr. Hyde, a 
missionary of Montserrat, who had also been at the meeting and with whom the party had spent 
some days before embarking for home, and Mrs. Jones's personal narrative." Ragatz. Written in 
the form of a daily diary, it went through many printings. 
AI 42665 [2]. Ragatz 356 [London 1826].  (27053)  $75.00 
 



17.  Marie, Jane: THE CASE OF JANE MARIE, EXHIBITING THE CRUELTY AND BARBAROUS 
CONDUCT OF JAMES ROSS, TO A DEFENCELESS WOMAN. WRITTEN AND PUBLISHED BY THE 
OBJECT OF HIS CRUELTY AND VENGEANCE, AND ADDRESSED TO THE PUBLIC OF PHILADELPHIA 
AND THE WHOLE OF PENNSYLVANIA. [Philadelphia]: Sep. 1808.  28pp, disbound, lightly tanned. 
Else Very Good.  
 
     Ms. Marie claims that Ross, formerly U.S. Senator from Pennsylvania, by subtle legal artifices 
wrested title to her home from her. Ross was running for governor in the year of this publication; 
the pamphlet may have been a set-up by his political opponents.  
     Ms. Marie enlisted the aid of the 'Aurora' and William Duane, whose anti-Federalist leanings 
were obvious. A two-page Appendix consists of material sent to the Aurora for publication on 
the matter.  
FIRST EDITION. Sabin 44560. AI 15493 [10].  (17784)  $250.00 
 
18.  Marriott, Catherine: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I CATHERINE MARRIOTT OF 
BOSTON, I THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK & COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS. WIDOW - FOR 
& IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF FIVE POUNDS LAWFUL MONEY, TO ME IN HAND PAID BY 
JAMES LLOYD OF SO. BOSTON ESQR: THE RECEIPT WHEREOF I DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE, HAVE 
GIVEN, GRANTED, ASSIGNED, SOLD & CONVEYED & BY THESE PRESENTS DO HEREBY GIVE, 
GRANT ASSIGN, SELL & CONVEY TO THE S. JAMES, A TOMB, UNDER THE KINGS CHAPEL CHURCH 
IN S. BOSTON, BEING TOMB NO. 6, & IS THE SAME TOMB WHICH WAS ASSIGNED BY DEED, 
BEARING DATE THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER 1760, TO POWERS MARRIOT 
DECEASED, MY LATE HUSBAND - SECOND DAY OF JANUARY 1788, CATHERINE MARRIOTT... 
RECEIVED AND ENTERED WITH THE RECORDS OF DEEDS FOR THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK...  
NATHL. GREENE, REGTR. Boston: 1788. 7.5" x 12". [2], [1 blank], [1] pp, manuscript deed on 
watermarked paper. Light horizontal folds, minor age toning. Signature of Catherine Marriott 
accompanied by seal, witnessed by Samuel Barnett and Elizabeth King. Very Good.  (27805) 
 $75.00 
 
19.  [Missouri Adulteress]: TO THE HONORABLE AUSTIN A. KING JUDGE OF THE PLATTE CIRCUIT 
COURT IN THE STATE OF MISSOURI IN CHANCERY SITTING... Platte County, MO: 13 July 1839. 
Folio sheet, folded to [4] pp, entirely in ink manuscript. Old folds,light wear, Very Good. 
 
    This is Nathaniel Wice's Complaint for Divorce from Rhoda Wice. They married in August 1835. 
In those ancient days before "No-Fault" divorces became the norm, specific grounds for divorce-- 
desertion and adultery, for example-- had to be established. Nathaniel asserts that Rhoda left 
him "without cause" and has "taken up with one Jessie Williams living with him in a state of 
adultery." He finds it "painful to continue bound by law to a woman so faithless..." Mr. Wice 
signs the complaint, as does his attorney [Atchison & Leonard].  
     Ancestry's online site shows Rhoda and Jessie marrying in March 1839, four months BEFORE 
Nathaniel's petition. This renders her a bigamist as well as an adulteress.  (36821) 
 $175.00 
 



20.  Montgomery, Zach: THE SCHRODER TRIAL. BOTTOM FACTS AND LEADING INCIDENTS 
CONNECTED WITH THE KILLING OF DR. ALFRED LeFEVRE, AND THE TRIAL AND DISGRACEFUL 
ACQUITTAL OF THE SLAYER. UNDOUBTED INNOCENCE OF THE DECEASED. THE VEILED WOMAN 
THAT THREATENED TO HAVE REVENGE, AND HOW SHE ACCOMPLISHED HER THREAT. TRUE 
THEORY AS TO THE CAUSE OF THE KILLING, AS GATHERED FROM EVIDENCE ADDUCED, EVIDENCE 
EXCLUDED AND EVIDENCE SUPPRESSED. WHY MRS. SCHRODER WAS NOT CALLED AS A WITNESS. 
VALUABLE DISCOVERY IN THE LAW OF EVIDENCE. AN ENTIRELY NEW, CONVENIENT AND 
PERFECTLY SAFE MODE, OF PROVING BY ONE'S OWN WIFE, A CRIMINAL INTIMACY (WHICH 
NEVER OCCURRED) BETWEEN HERSELF AND HER IMAGINARY PARAMOUR, IN ORDER TO JUSTIFY 
THE KILLING OF THE LATTER: WITHOUT SUBJECTING THE DEAR CREATURE TO THE 
MORTIFICATION OF A CROSS-EXAMINATION, OR TO THE PERILS OF A PROSECUTION FOR 
PERJURY. THE AUTHOR'S OBJECT IN PUBLISHING THIS PAMPHLET IS NOT TO VILLIFY GUILTY 
LIVING, BUT TO VINDICATE THE MEMORY OF THE SLANDERED DEAD. DEDICATED TO THE LOVERS 
OF TRUTH, JUSTICE AND THE IMPARTIAL ADMINISTRATION OF THE LAW. BY ZACH 
MONTGOMERY, OF COUNSEL FOR THE STATE. [Oakland CA: 1881]. 21, 3 pp. Frontis portrait of 
Dr. LeFevre. Stitched in original printed pink wrappers. Light wrapper wear [couple of closed 
margin tears, wear along spine, slight discoloration]. A pristine text. Near Fine. The final three 
pages print the prospectus of Family's Defender, "An Independent, Non-Partisan, Non-Sectarian, 
Monthly Magazine and Educational Review." 
 
     "This is another case of a husband's shooting a man suspected of being his wife's lover and 
getting away with it" [McDade]. Montgomery, this pamphlet's author, was hired specially to 
prosecute Schroder. He had recently retired after a long, successful career as a trial lawyer, in 
order to devote his energies to reform in public education. But this case induced him to return to 
the legal wars: "Dr. LeFevre had for many years been my dentist, my client, and my friend ... I 
believed him to have been foully murdered by an assassin who, after killing him was seeking to 
destroy his reputation by falsely charging him with the seduction of his wife in order to paliate 
the murder." Angered by this libel upon his now defenseless friend, he decided to "assist in the 
prosecution of the murderer." He did so without fee. 
      However, his efforts-- "to vindicate the good name of the slandered dead and to assist to the 
extent of my humble ability in protecting society against a repetition of similar deeds of blood in 
the future"-- failed: Schroder, a man "considerably addicted to playing cards and speculation in 
stocks," was acquitted. In fact, says Montgomery, Schroder committed an "unmerciful beating of 
his wife" to force her to testify to a "criminal intercourse with Dr. Le Fevre" that had never 
occurred. And LeFevre, in his dying declaration, said that Schroder had murdered him "without 
any cause!"   
McDade 589. Rocq 923. Cowan 439.  
  (37661)  $1,250.00 
 
21.  More, Hannah: ESSAYS ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS, PRINCIPALLY DESIGNED FOR YOUNG LADIES. 
BY MISS HANNAH MORE. Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by Young, Stewart, and M'Culloch, 1786. 
12mo. [4], 92 pp, as issued. Clean and Very Good plus, in attractive 19th century polished green 
calf and marbled paper over boards, with gilt spine decorations [lightly rubbed]. Neat ownership 
signature on front free endpaper, "Miss E,.W. Wales | August 4th 1824." 



 
     The author wrote the book for the edification of "the younger part of her own sex," with 
observations particularly on "certain tempers and dispositions as peculiarly feminine." For "each 
sex has its respective, appropriated qualifications, which would cease to be meritorious, the 
instant they ceased to be appropriated. Nature, propriety, and custom have prescribed certain 
bounds to each; bounds which the prudent and the candid will never attempt to break down." 
Originally published in London in 1777, this is the first American edition.      
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. Evans 19810. ESTC W32060.  
  (38089)  $500.00 
 
22.  [More, Hannah]: THOUGHTS ON THE IMPORTANCE OF THE MANNERS OF THE GREAT TO 
GENERAL SOCIETY. Philadelphia: Thomas Dobson, 1788. 12mo. 81, [1] pp. Bound in 
contemporary plain wrappers. Scattered light spotting, Good+.  
 
     The first American edition, from the stated "fourth edition," all printed in 1788. The Dictionary 
of National Biography attributes authorship to More. This work on manners and etiquette, More 
says, "is recommended to the consideration of those who, filling the higher ranks in life, are 
naturally regarded as patterns by which the manners of the rest of the world are to be 
fashioned."  
     The last page is Dobson's advertisement for Sherlock's 'Trial of the Witnesses of the 
Resurrection of Jesus.'  
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. Evans 21271. ESTC W31120 [9]. 
  (25572)  $500.00 
 
23.  [Nutt, Lizzie]: LIZZIE NUTT'S SAD EXPERIENCE. A HEART BROKEN, AND A FAMILY PLUNGED IN 
GRIEF. WRECK AND RUIN! THE SHOOTING AND TRAGIC DEATH OF NOBLE-HEARTED CAPTAIN 
NUTT, LIZZIE'S BRAVE FATHER, WHO FLINCHED NOT, LIKE A TRUE SOLDIER, TO DIE IN DEFENCE 
OF HIS DAUGHTER'S HONOR. THE GREAT DUKES TRIAL AT UNION TOWN, PA. FULL ACCOUNT, 
AND ALL "THOSE TERRIBLE LETTERS." Philadelphia: Barclay and Company, [1883?]. Original pale 
green printed and illustrated wrappers. Stitched. 8 full-page plates, plus rear wrapper illustration 
of the murder. Pages [17]-79, [1] [as issued]. Disbound rather roughly,  rubberstamped front 
wrapper and title page, wraps detached but present. One illustration plate with short tape 
repair. Text tanned. Complete. Good.  
 
     Nicholas L. Dukes, a successful attorney, called off his engagement to Lizzie Nutt; he feared 
that her reputation was not unsullied. Soon thereafter Captain Adam Nutt, Lizzie's father, 
confronted Dukes in a misguided defense of his daughter's honor. During a scuffle Dukes shot 
and killed Captain Nutt. Dukes, pleading self-defense, was acquitted; the jury allegedly contained 
many of his friends. A few months later James Nutt, Captain Nutt's son, shot Dukes dead. James 
Nutt was acquitted by reason of insanity. 
     McDade notes that, "There are various editions of this work, all with the same title page but 
with different cover titles." This one, which McDade calls the third edition, has a wrapper title, 
"The very pathetic and truly remarkable trial of young James Nutt. The avenger of his father's 



death." Its copyright date is 1883, the year of the murder; McDade's copy was copyrighted 1884. 
This is a typically sensational Barclay crime pamphlet.  
McDade 718.  
  (34928)  $250.00 
 
24.  [Richardson, Emily]: A STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MRS. EMILY RICHARDSON, IN 
THE SECOND CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH IN READING, MASS. SECOND EDITION. Charlestown 
[MA]: Published by Wm. H. Wheldon, 1832. Original plain wrappers, stitched, 38pp. A pleasing, 
untrimmed copy in its unsophisticated state. Toned with scattered foxing, else Very Good. 
 
     The pamphlet is a tale of religious persecution in Massachusetts, against a lady of sterling 
character who failed to accept the divinity of Christ, but who regarded him as the Messiah and 
human Son of God. It exposes the ill treatment of those with Unitarian sympathies, and the 
dangers of insistence upon religious orthodoxy. Two editions were evidently published in 1832.  
     Mrs. Richardson sought admission to the Second Congregational Church in Charlestown, 
where she had recently moved. Its minister sought information about her from her previous 
church in Reading. The First Congregational Church in Reading had expelled her for turning 
toward Unitarianism. Its minister explained that his Church had "withdrawn all Christian watch 
and fellowship" from her for "violation of her own covenant vows" and her "departure" from 
orthodoxy. This pamphlet describes the First Church's disgraceful treatment of Mrs. Richardson: 
its minister and elders had frequently quizzed her closely about her theological beliefs, accused 
her of denying Christ's divinity, scolded her for poor church attendance and for propagating 
"pernicious statements" to Church members, and called her to account at Church meetings.   
OCLC records seven locations, under several accession numbers, as of July 2015. 
  (28565)  $250.00 
 
25.  Roberts, R.: SEVEN RATIONAL SERMONS, ON THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTS...WRITTEN IN 
ENGLAND, BY A LADY, THE TRANSLATRESS OF FOUR SELECT TALES FROM MARMONTEL. 
Philadelphia: Robert Bell, 1777. Half title, 77, [1] pp. Small deaccession stamp at blank lower 
corner of last page. Half title, last leaf, and a few other pages lightly to moderately tanned. Very 
Good. Bound in modern green cloth, gilt lettered spine, bookplate of the John Carter Brown 
library.  
    
     The verso of the half title lists 'Modern Books Now Selling by Robert Bell.'  The Sermons are on 
such subjects as covetousness, the vanity of this life, against revenge, the cruelty of slandering 
innocent and defenceless women. 
Evans 15584.  (25662)  $375.00 
 
26.  Scott, Mary: THE WOMAN'S JOURNAL. OFFICIAL ORGAN OF THE WOMAN'S CHRISTIAN 
TEMPERANCE UNIONS OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA. "FOR GOD, AND HOME AND NATIVE 
LAND." Ottawa, Canada: February, 1890. 8pp. Stitched. Folio, with caption title. Vol. 6. No. 6. Old 
folds, Near Fine. 
 



     The Woman's Journal was a periodical, "Published Monthly by Miss Mary Scott" of Ottawa, 
Canada. Its mission was Temperance: the articles focus on the evils of alcohol, troubling news 
about the presence of alcohol in medicines, ongoing activities in branches of the WCTU in 
Canada, and a variety of advertisements.  
     Mary Scott, a lifelong temperance advocate,  "In January, 1889, became editor and proprietor 
of the 'Woman's Journal,' the organ of the Dominion Woman's Christian Temperance Union. Her 
literary work has been confined to stories and descriptions of travel for Canadian papers. She is 
an earnest advocate for the prohibition of the liquor traffic and uses all the weapons at her 
command. Her home is in Ottawa" [ Wikisource article on "Woman of the Century/ Mary Scott"].  
(36667)  $250.00 
 
27.  Tingley, H.F.: INCIDENTS IN THE LIFE OF MILTON W. STREETER, THE JEALOUS AND 
INFATUATED MURDERER, WHO MURDERED HIS BEAUTIFUL AND YOUNG WIFE, ELVIRA W. 
STREETER, AT SOUTHBRIDGE, MASS., A FEW MONTHS SINCE: CONTAINING ALL THE INTERESTING 
INCIDENTS OF HIS LIFE- ALL THE PARTICULARS OF THE MURDER- HIS TRIAL, WHICH OCCURRED 
RECENTLY, SENTENCE, &C. Pawtucket, R.I.: A.W. Pearce, Printer, 1850. Original printed wrappers, 
stitched, 96pp. Full-page illustration of the murder scene. The rear wrapper advertises, "Agents 
Wanted to sell this book in all parts of the United States and the British Provinces, and in all parts 
of Europe where the English language is spoken." Very Good plus. 
 
     "Streeter's wife decided to leave him because of his insane threats and suspicions. When she 
started a suit to do so, he cut her throat as well as his own, though he survived. His death 
sentence was commuted to life imprisonment" [McDade]. Phrenological information is provided.  
     "The disordered mind of Milton W. Streeter" is described in detail. As Cohen points out, the 
book is "An early psychological approach to a domestic murder, in which the reader's sympathy 
is developed for both the victim and the murderer, the latter having been deprived of a Christian 
upbringing" [Cohen].  
McDade 945. Cohen 13053. Sabin 95848. 
  (35174)  $950.00 
 
28.  [Tirrell, Albert J.]: TRIAL OF ALBERT JOHN TIRRELL FOR THE MURDER OF MARY ANN  
BICKFORD. IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS, HOLDEN AT BOSTON, 
TUESDAY, MARCH 24TH, 1846. TOGETHER WITH THE LIVES OF ALBERT J. TIRRELL AND MARY 
ANN BICKFORD. REPORTED FOR THE BOSTON DAILY TIMES BY J.E.P. WEEKS, ESQ. Boston: 
Published at the 'Times' Office, 1846. 39, [1] pp. Disbound, original printed title wrappers, [two 
rubberstamps on title page]. Last leaf with a tear [early, crude repair] and loss of a couple of 
letters. Else Good+. 
 
     "The murder of a harlot seems to lend a special interest to a case which is measurable by the 
many publications which ensue. The Tirrell case is one of the triumphs of Rufus Choate, who 
convinced the jury that his client did not cut the throat of Mrs. Bickford, or, if he did, he did it in 
his sleep" [McDade 986].  
McDade 991. Cohen 13118.  
  (34655)  $450.00 



 
29.  [Twitchell, George S.]: THE TRIAL AND CONVICTION OF GEORGE S. TWITCHELL, JR., FOR THE 
MURDER OF MRS.  MARY E. HILL, HIS MOTHER-IN-LAW. WITH THE ELOQUENT SPEECHES OF 
COUNSEL ON BOTH SIDES, AND HON. JUDGE BREWSTER'S CHARGE TO THE JURY IN FULL. TO 
WHICH ARE ADDED MANY INTERESTING FACTS IN REGARD TO THE HILLS AND TWITCHELLS 
NEVER BEFORE PUBLISHED. Philadelphia: Barclay & Co., [1869]. [2], 19-90pp, as issued, with six 
full-page illustrations. Stitched in original printed wrappers, the front wrap illustrated with a 
portrait of Twitchell, the rear wrap with an illustration of the murder. Light wrapper wear, a 
clean text. Very Good.  
 
     A trademark Barclay gruesome, sensational story. Mrs. Hill's body was found dead in her yard 
by a servant girl. Mr. Twitchell and his wife, Camilla Twitchell, claimed that she must have fallen 
from a second story window. But the evidence indicated that Mrs. H. was beaten with a poker, 
and then thrown out the window to simulate an accident. Both Twitchells were arrested. Camilla 
was acquitted; but George was found guilty and sentenced to hang. On the day of his execution, 
George Twitchell committed suicide.  
McDade 1010.  (35568)  $950.00 
 
30.  [Van Haun, Nancy]: IMPORTANT TRIAL FOR SEDUCTION, IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF N. 
YORK, BEFORE JUSTICE OAKLEY, NANCY VAN HAUN VS.  SILAS E. BURROWS, ON WEDNESDAY, 
27TH AND THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 1833. [New York: 1833]. 20pp, caption title [as issued]. 
Inner margins of first and last leaf tanned. Else scattered spotting, light tan. Good+  
 
     This pamphlet consists of a summary of the testimony and closing arguments, and ends with 
the discharge of the hopelessly deadlocked jury. Burrows was "an eminent and wealthy 
merchant," whose alleged "illicit amours" had caused plaintiff's impregnation. The trial was 
sensational and the "court was crowded to excess immediately on the opening of the doors." 
Plaintiff, though her manners were "lady-like," was otherwise undistinguished, lacking "that 
enticing, fascinating influence, which would seem to induce a direlection of the rules of chastity 
or propriety. She is what Byron would call 'a dumpy woman'-- short in stature; with dark hair and 
eyes, and a mild, honest, innocent, unsophisticated countenance."  
FIRST EDITION. AI 22461 [4]. II Harv. Law Cat. 1215. Cohen 12073.  (16275)  $250.00 
 
31.  [Wharton, Elizabeth G.]: TRIAL OF MRS. ELIZABETH G. WHARTON, ON THE CHARGE OF 
POISONING GENERAL W.S. KETCHUM. TRIED AT ANNAPOLIS, MD. DECEMBER, 1871 - JANUARY, 
1872. [Baltimore]: Reported and Published by The Baltimore Gazette, [1872]. [2], 172pp. 
Stitched. Original printed wrappers [closed tear to the front wrap, not affecting printing; wraps 
lightly dusted; wrapper spine worn, with rear wrap detaching]. Inner front wrapper advertises 
Baltimore's Howard Hotel; rear wrapper advertises the Baltimore Gazette, "A Well-Known 
Conservative Journal." Text clean and bright. Ownership signature on front wrap of "Capt. A.B. 
Beers." Very Good.  
 
     Mrs. Wharton was acquitted, after a 42-day trial, of poisoning General W.S. Ketchum, to 
whom she owed $2600. The jury "heard nothing of the sudden death of Mrs. Wharton's son the 



year before during a visit to her and her collection of the policies on his life. Nor did they hear 
that another financial adviser to this estimable lady, a Mr. Van Ness, had nearly perished in her 
household shortly before the arrival of the General. It is not surprising that the New York Sun 
dubbed her 'the Baltimore Borgia.' There was a spate of pamphlets after the trial by the 'expert' 
witnesses belittling each others' judgments and qualifications and generally expressing that 
contrariety of opinion so bewildering to laymen" [McDade].  
     William Scott Ketchum [1813-1871], a West Point graduate, served in the Seminole Wars; the 
Civil War commanding Fort Dalles in Oregon and protecting settlers from Indian raids. He 
achieved the rank of Brigadier General of Volunteers in 1862 and was sent to Washington, D.C., 
for inspection and recruiting duties. After the War he worked in the Adjutant General's office, 
retiring six months before his suspicious death.  
     Capt. A.B. Beers was probably Alfred Bishop Beers [1845-1920], a Connecticut native who 
served as Captain with the 6th Connecticut Volunteers during the Civil War. He was admitted to 
the Bridgeport bar in 1871, was clerk of the Bridgeport City Court from 1873-1875, Assistant City 
Attorney in 1876, and Judge of the Bridgeport City Court from 1877-1893.  
FIRST EDITION. McDade 1076. II Harv. Law Cat. 1224. 
  (37828)  $950.00 
 
32.  Williams, Adele Cutts Douglas (1835-1899)]: AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, FROM THE 
WIDOW OF SENATOR STEPHEN A. DOUGLAS, TO  HONORABLE JOHN WISE [1846-1913], 
ADVISING THAT "GENL. WILLIAMS IS ABSENT FROM THE CITY BUT WILL RETURN IN A FEW DAYS 
WHEN HE WILL HAVE THE PLEASURE TO CALL ON YOU. IN THE MEAN TIME IF YOU HAVE EVEN 
AN IDLE HOUR WE WOULD BE GLAD TO SEE YOU AT OUR HOME AS YOUR NAME HAS BECOME 
ONE OF ADDED INTEREST TO US THROUGH YOUR ASSOCIATION WITH THE SAD TRAGEDY WHICH 
THREW SO MUCH UNHAPPINESS AROUND OUR HOME CIRCLE IN VIRGINIA. | VERY SINCERELY 
YOURS | ADELE CUTTS WILLIAMS." Chicago: [1888]. Single page, vertical fold. Very Good.  
 
   [offered with] Williams, Robert: AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, FROM ADELE CUTTS DOUGLAS 
WILLIAMS'S  HUSBAND, TO HON. JOHN S. WISE OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA, EXPRESSING 
UNHAPPINESS AT BEING UNAVAILABLE WHEN WISE WAS PRESENT IN CHICAGO. "I HAVE BEEN 
VERY UNWELL SINCE MY RETURN FROM THE WEST ...  IT WOULD HAVE AFFORDED ME GREAT 
PLEASURE TO HAVE MADE YOUR ACQUAINTANCE INDEPENDENTLY OF THE OPPORTUNITY IT 
WOULD HAVE AFFORDED ME TO TALK OVER WITH YOU THE SITUATION OF THE BARBOUR CASE 
... MRS. WILLIAMS ENJOYED YOUR VISIT EXCEEDINGLY ... R. WILLIAMS." July 20, 1888. Single leaf, 
on personal stationery with "R. Williams, U.S.A. | Pullman Building | Chicago" printed in red type 
in upper left corner. Page [1] is filled with Williams's ink manuscript, plus six lines on page [2]. 
Very Good.  
 
     John Wise was the son of Virginia Governor and politician Henry Wise, a Confederate officer 
during the Civil War. John, a VMI cadet, fought for the Confederacy at the Battle of New Market; 
Williams was a Virginian who fought for the Union.  
     "Adele Cutts was the daughter of James Madison Cutts, a government official, and Ellen 
(O'Neale) Cutts. Tall, with striking features and chestnut hair, her beauty, intellect, and 
personality made her a leading belle in Washington society. In early 1856, Sen. Stephen A. 



Douglas (1813-1861) of Illinois, who was then a widower with two sons, met Adele Cutts and on 
November 20, 1856, they were married. From this union they had one daughter, but the child 
survived for only a few months. Senator Douglas was defeated in the Presidential election of 
1860 and died of natural causes on June 3, 1861. In 1865, Adele Cutts Douglas met Capt. (later 
Gen.) Robert Williams, U.S.A., and they married in January 1866. They lived for many years in 
army posts in the West and had six children. Two of their sons served in the army and their 
eldest daughter married an army officer" [Find a Grave on line]. 
     "Five years after Stephen Douglas' death, Adele remarried Captain Robert Williams, a career 
army officer from Virginia who had remained loyal to the Union. She took on the life of an army 
wife, and raised their six children in the western territories. Williams ended his long career in 
1893 as Adjutant General of the Army" [Flickr on line]. 
     "The Barbour Case," a much-publicized murder trial in Culpeper, Virginia, was probably the 
"sad tragedy" to which Adele's Letter referred. "One of the most desperate and deadly shooting 
affrays that ever happened in this vicinity occurred here this morning, between Edwin Barbour, 
editor of the Piedmont Advance, and Ellis B. Williams, son of Governor Williams, editor of the 
Culpeper Exponent, resulting in the death of Williams and the serious wounding of Barbour" 
[Article, 'From Pens to Pistols, at online Central Rappahannock Regional Library']. 
  (37887)  $500.00 
 
33.  Woman's Board of Missions for the Pacific Islands: THIRTY-FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT... 
PRESENTED JUNE 6, 1905 WITH THE CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS. "HELP THOSE WOMEN, FOR 
THEY LABORED WITH ME IN THE GOSPEL" Honolulu: Mercantile Printing Co., Ltd., 1905. 86, [2 
blanks] pp. Stitched in original printed wrappers. Scattered light foxing. Several blank margins 
have a wormhole. Good+. 
 
     Constitution, By-Laws, Officers, Missions, Members, doings at the Annual Meeting, Reports of 
various committees.  (31253)  $175.00 


